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•• Rubin Brown 

September 30, 2005 

State Auditor Claire McCaskill 
State Capitol , Room 224 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 

Dear State Auditor McCaskil l: 

RubinBrown LLP 

Certified Public Accountants 
& Business Consultants 

One North Brentwood 
Saint Louis, MO 63105 

T 314.290.3300 
F 314.290.3400 

W rubinbrown.com 
E info@rubinbrown.com 

On behalf of Marilyn Lappin, Deputy Director/Chief Financial Officer, Missouri Housing 
Development Commission, please find the enclosed copies of the various financial statements 
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2005. 

We appreciate the opportunity to serve the Missouri Housing Development Commission and 
look forward to continuing our relationship with your prestigious organization. 

Very truly yours, 

RubinBrown LLP 

Jz~~ 
Partner 
Direct Dial Number: 314.290.3408 
E-mail : jeff.winter@rubinbrown.com 
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•• Rubin Brown 

The Commissioners 

Independent Auditors' Report 

Missouri Housing Development Commission 

RubinBrown LLP 

Certified Public Accountants 

& Business Consultants 

One North Brentwood 

Saint Louis, MO 63105 

T 314.290.3300 

F 314.290.3400 

W rubinbrown.com 

E info@rubinbrown.com 

We have audited the accompanying balance sheet of Missouri Housing Development 
Commission (a body corporate and politic of the State of Missouri) (the Commission) as of 
June 30, 2005 and 2004, and the related statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net 
assets and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the Commission's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 
these financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform our audits to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, the Commission has adopted the provisions of 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 40, "Deposit and Investment Risk 
Disclosures," as of and for the year ended June 30, 2005. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Commission at June 30, 2005 and 2004, and the results of 
its_ o~erations and its cash ~ows for the years then ended, in conformity with accounting 
pnnciples generally accepted m the United States of America. 

In accordance with Governme7:t Au~iting Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
Augus~ 22, 2005 on our consideration of the Commission's internal control over financial 
reportmg and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
gra~t agre~ments and other matters. 1:1e purpos: of that report is to describe the scope of our 
test~ng of mternal cont~ol over ~n~ncial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testm~, and not to provide an opmion on the internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. Th_a~ report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit . 

• •n••dependentmemDerot 

BAKER TILLY 
I NTE RNATIONAL 



The Commissioners 
Missouri Housing Development Commission 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opm10n on the basic financial 
statements of the Commission taken as a whole. The Management's Discussion and Analysis 
on pages 3 - 10 is not a required part of the basic financial statements, but is supplementary 
information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries 
of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required 
supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion 
on it. The accompanying supplementary information, as listed on pages 36 - 38 in the table of 
contents, is presented for the purpose of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

~ LL P 
St. Louis, Missouri 
August 22, 2005 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
For The Years Ended June 30, 2005 And 2004 

Our discussion and analysis of Missouri Housing Development Commission's financial 
performance provides an overview of the Commission's financial activities for the fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2005 and 2004. Please read it in conjunction with the Commission's financial 
statements and accompanying notes. 

Introduction - Missouri Housing Development Commission 

The Missouri Housing Development Commission (the Commission) was established by the 75th 

Missouri General Assembly in 1969 and is the housing finance agency for the state of Missouri . 
The Commission is entirely self-supporting and does not draw upon the general trucing 
authority of the State. The Commission sells tax-exempt and taxable bonds and notes, for the 
purposes of financing owner-occupied residential mortgage loans for lower and moderate income 
persons and providing construction and long-term financing for rental developments to be 
occupied by lower and moderate income persons. The Commission's net assets are also a source 
of funding for such loans. 

The Commission conducts other programs related to its housing finance activities, including 
administering the federal and state housing tax credits for the State of Missouri. The 
Commission also administers contracts for the Project Based Section 8 program, which provides 
rental subsidies from federal funds on a fee basis. 

Overview Of The Financial Statements 

This annual financial report consists of three parts: Management's Discussion & Analysis; the 
financial statements, including notes to the financial statements; and supplemental schedules. 
The Commission is a self-supporting entity and follows enterprise fund reporting, using the 
~ccrual ~asis of accounting. Enterprise fund statements offer short and long-term financial 
mformat10n about the activities and operations of the Commission. 

2005 Financial Highlights 

• Total assets were $1. 7 billion and increased 0.2% from June 30, 2004. 

• Fiscal year 2005 mortgage investment purchases and originations totaled $301.1 million 
as compared to $321.2 million in 2004. 

• Bonds an_d _notes issued totaled $283.0 million in 2005 and were $314.9 million in 2004. 
$229.7 million of the bonds issued in 2005 and $247.3 million in 2004 were rated AAA b 
Standard & Poor's Rating Services. y 

• Total revenues wer_e $209.4 million in fiscal year 2005, an increase of 10.9% from fiscal 
year 200~ . . Ex~ludmg the net change in fair value of investments, total revenues were 
$205.5 million m fiscal year 2005, representing a decrease of 5.4%. . 

• N~t _ope_rating income, excluding the net change in fair value of investments, was $9.3 
million m fiscal year 2005 as compared to $9.9 million in 2004. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Management's Discussion And Analysis (Continued) 

• Net assets increased $13.3 million (4.0%) as of June 30, 2005. Excluding the change in 
fair value of investments, net assets increased $9.5 million (3.0%) as of June 30, 2005. 

• Standard and Poor's Rating Services continued the Commission's AA+ Issuer Credit 
Rating, with a rating outlook for the intermediate to longer term of stable. 

2004 Financial Highlights 

• Total assets decreased 8.3% from June 30, 2003. 

• Fiscal year 2004 mortgage investment purchases and originations totaled $321.2 million 
as compared to $231.4 million in 2003. 

• Bonds and notes issued totaled $314.9 million in 2004 and totaled $238.8 million in 
2003. $247.3 million of the bonds issued in 2004 and $208.8 million in 2003 were rated 
AAA by Standard & Poor's Rating Services. 

• Total revenues were $188.8 million in fiscal year 2004, a decrease of 15.5% from fiscal 
year 2003. Excluding the net change in fair value of investments, total revenues were 
$217.3 million in fiscal year 2004, representing an increase of 4.4%. 

• Net operating income, excluding the net change in fair value of investments, was $9.9 
million in fiscal year 2004 as compared to $8.0 million in 2003. 

• Net assets decreased $18.6 million (5.3%) as of June 30, 2004. Excluding the change in 
fair value of investments, net assets increased $9.8 million (3.2%) as of June 30, 2004. 

• Standard and Poor's Rating Services upgraded the Commission's Issuer Credit Rating 
from AA to AA+, with a rating outlook for the intermediate to longer term of stable. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Management's Discussion And Analysis (Continued) 

Financial Position 

The following table summarizes the Commission's current, restricted, and non-current assets 
and liabilities and displays restricted and unrestricted net assets as of June 30, 2005, June 30, 
2004, and June 30, 2003. 

Assets 
Current Assets 
Restricted Investments 
Restricted Mortgage 

Investments 
Other Restricted Assets 
Capital Assets 
Other 

Total Assets 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 
Current Liabilities -

Payable from Restricted 
Assets 

Long-term Bonds Payable 
Other 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 
Invested in Capital Assets 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Assets 

Investments 

Condensed Financial Information 
Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets (In Thousands) 

June 30, 

2005 2004 2003 

$ 38,552 $ 29,483 $ 19,923 
353,637 419,150 459,934 

1,084,961 1,035,752 1,168,134 
80,747 64,574 54,726 

928 661 696 
120 606 125 859 123 843 

$1,679,431 $1,675,479 $1,827,256 

$ 1,988 $ 1,948 $ 1,926 

126,206 134,708 142,014 
1,190,475 1,192,451 1,3 19,155 

13 630 12 518 11 751 

$1,332,299 $1,341,625 $1,474,846 

$ 928 $ 661 $ 696 
319,814 311,701 328,832 

26,390 21,492 22,882 

$ 347,132 $ 333 854 $ 352,410 

Change($) 

2005 vs 2004vs 
2004 2003 

$ 9,069 $ 9,560 
(65,513) (40,784) 

49,209 (132,382) 
16,173 9,848 

267 (35) 
(5,253) 2,016 

$ 3,952 $ (151,777) 

$ 40 $ 22 

(8,502) (7,306) 
(1,976) (126,704) 
1112 767 

$ (9,326) $ (133,221) 

$ 267 $ (35) 
8,113 (17,131) 
4,898 (1,390) 

$13,278 $ (18,556) 

!nvestments consist of U.S. government and agency fixed rate securities, guaranteed 
mvestment agreement contracts, and overnight repurchase agreements. The Commission's 
investment policy emphasizes preservation of principal. At June 30, 2005, the Commission had 
$424.0 million in investments as compared to $479.1 million at June 30, 2004 and $521.7 
million at June 30, 2003. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Management's Discussion And Analysis (Continued) 

Mortgage Investments 

The Commission's mortgage investments increased 3.8% during fiscal year 2005 and declined 
9.9% during fiscal year 2004. Mortgage investments comprise 69.4% of the Commission's total 
assets at J une 30, 2005, as compared to 67.1% at J une 30, 2004 and 68.3% at June 30, 2003. 
GNMA and Fannie Mae mortgage-backed securities (MBS) comprise 70.2% of the Commission's 
mortgage investments at June 30, 2005, compared to 69.7% at June 30, 2004 and 74.2% at 
June 30, 2003. In fiscal year 2005, new loans totaled $301.1 million, with a significant level of 
prepayment activity resulting in a net increase of $42.5 million in the mortgage investment 
portfolio . In fiscal year 2004, new loans totaled $321.2 million, with a significant level of 
prepayment activity resulting in an overall decline of $124.1 million in the mortgage investment 
portfolio. The Commission's loan portfolio is low-risk, with over 99% of the homeownership loan 
portfolio being GNMA and Fannie Mae MBS and substantially its entire bond-financed rental 
loan portfolio backed by FHA insurance. The Commission's loan loss reserve is 1.8% of total 
loans at June 30, 2005 (1.7% at June 30, 2004 and 1.3% at June 30, 2003), which is allocated to 
uninsured loans, Risk-Share loans and related accrued interest on such loans. 

The mix of mortgage investments among operating fund loans , rental, and homeownership 
bond-financed programs at June 30, 2005, 2004, and 2003, is depicted in the following chart. 

Mortgage Investments 

$1,400,000 

$1 ,200,000 

~ 
$1 ,000,000 

II) 

I "C 
C: $800,000 «s 
II) 
:J 
0 $600,000 .c: 
I-
C: - $400,000 

$200,000 

$-

June 30, 2005 June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003 

□ Operating Fund ■ Rental o Homeownership 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Management's Discussion And Analysis (Continued) 

The Commission's rental loan portfolio includes FHA-insured Risk-Share mortgage loans, in 
which the Commission participates in fifty percent of the insured risk. These loans totaled 
$149.0 million at June 30, 2005, $113.8 million at June 30, 2004, and $62.4 million at June 30, 
2003. 

Debt 

At June 30, 2005, the Commission had $1.22 billion in bonds and notes outstanding as 
compared to $1.24 billion outstanding at June 30, 2004 and $1.38 billion outstanding at 
June 30, 2003. 

During fiscal year 2005, new debt resulted from the issuance of four series of homeownership 
mortgage revenue bonds, which totaled $229. 7 million, and eight rental housing revenue bond 
series totaling $53.4 million. During fiscal year 2004, new debt resulted from the issuance of 
four series of single family mortgage revenue bonds, which totaled $247.3 million, and thirteen 
multifamily housing revenue bonds series totaling $67.7 million. The overall net decrease in 
debt during the fiscal years 2005 and 2004 was due to bond redemptions that occurred as a 
result of significant mortgage prepayment activity. For additional information, see Note 6, 
Bonds and Notes Payable, in the Notes to Financial Statements. 

Net Assets 

The Commission continues to demonstrate a strong financial position. Net worth ratio (net 
assets as compared to total assets) was 20.7% at June 30, 2005, as compared to 19.9% at 
June 30, 2004 and 19.3% at June 30, 2003. Excluding unrealized gains and losses, net assets 
were $325.2 million at June 30, 2005, $315.7 million at June 30, 2004, and $305.9 million at 
June 30, 2003, representing growth of 3% in fiscal 2005, growth of 3.2% in fiscal 2004, and 
growth of 2.5% in fiscal 2003. Most of the Commission's net assets are restricted for bond 
requirements and Commission resolutions. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Management's Discussion And Analysis (Continued) 

Operating Activities 

The following table summarizes the Commission's revenues, expenses, and changes m net 
assets for 2005, 2004 and 2003. 

Condensed Financial Information 
Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets (In Thousands) 

Change($) 
2004 vs 

2005 2004 2003 2005 vs 2004 2003 

Operating Revenues 
Interest and Investment 

Income $ 79,716 $ 48,498 $108,740 $ 31,218 $ (60,242) 

Grants and Federal Assistance 108,832 116,179 94,422 (7,347) 21,757 

Other 20!866 24,143 20!200 (3,277) 3!943 

Total Operating Revenues 209z414 188,820 223,362 20!594 (34,542) 

Operating Expenses 
Interest Expense 59,003 65,373 78,962 (6,370) (13,589) 
Compensation and Administrative 

Expenses 10,518 9,804 9,742 714 62 
Grants and Federal Assistance 108,781 116,052 94,331 (7,271) 21,721 
Other 17 834 16147 17198 1687 (1051) 

Total Operating Expenses 196,136 207,376 200,233 (11,240) 7,143 

Change In Net Assets $ 13,278 $ (18,556) $ 23,129 $ 31,834 $ (41,685) 

While the Commission continues to demonstrate strong financial activity, the economy and 
market conditions have affected financial results. Overall revenues increased in fiscal year 
2005 due, primarily, to fair value adjustments. Interest and investment income increased $32.4 
million in fiscal year 2005 due to the increase in the fair value of investments. Overall revenues 
declined in fiscal year 2004 as a result of interest rates, significant mortgage prepayment 
activity and the corresponding decline in asset base related to redemption of bonds. In addition, 
interest and investment income decreased $43.6 million in fiscal year 2004 due to the decline in 
the fair value of investments. Excluding the effects of fair value reporting, the change in net 
assets was an increase of $9.3 million in fiscal year 2005, $9.9 million in fiscal year 2004, and 
$8.0 million in fiscal year 2003, demonstrating continued financial strength. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Management's Discussion And Analysis (Continued) 

Revenues 

Interest and investment income totaled $79. 7 million in 2005 as compared to $48.5 million in 
2004 (an increase of 64.4% in FY2005) and as compared to $108.7 million in 2003 (a decrease of 
55.4% in FY2004). This income includes a fair value increase of $3.9 million in 2005, a fair 
value decrease of $28.5 million in 2004, and a fair value increase of $15.2 million in 2003. 
During fiscal year 2005 declining interest rates caused a corresponding increase in the value of 
the Commission's portfolio of mortgage-backed securities and other investments. Without the 
fair value adjustments, interest and investment income declined 1.5% in fiscal year 2005, 
reflecting the decline in interest rates and earnings on the Commission's asset base as 
compared to the prior year. During fiscal year 2004, rising interest rates caused a 
corresponding decrease in the value of the Commission's portfolio of GNMA securities and other 
investments. Without the fair value adjustments, interest and investment income declined 
17 .8% in fiscal year 2004, reflecting the decrease in the Commission's asset base as compared to 
the prior year. Depending on future financial markets, interest rate fluctuations are expected 
to have continuing material effects on the Commission's financial statements. 

Grants And Federal Assistance 

Federal and state grant program revenues and expenses represent funds received and 
disbursed relating to projects funded by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (including Section 8 Contract Administration and HOME Investment 
Partnership) and other federal and state programs totaling $108.8 million in fiscal year 2005 as 
compared to $116.2 million in fiscal year 2004 and $94.4 million in fiscal year 2003. The fiscal 
year 2005 decrease and fiscal year 2004 increase in Grants & Federal Assistance is largely the 
result of timing of disbursements for funds awarded from the HOME Investment Partnership 
program. These programs, along with federal and state tax credit programs, are an integral 
part of achieving the objectives of the Commission. The Commission continues to take 
advantage of federal government programs that serve its mission by utilizing those that provide 
resources that leverage its net assets and other resources to finance affordable rental and 
owner-occupied housing for Missourians. 

Expenses 

Interest costs were $59.0 million for 2005 as compared to $65.4 million for 2004 (a decrease of 
9. 7% in FY2005) and $79.0 million for 2003 (a decrease of 17.2% in FY2004). These decreases 
resulted from redemptions of higher rate bonds that have occurred primarily as a result of loan 
prepaym~nts, lower rates on recent debt issues and the overall decrease in the level of debt 
outstandmg. 

Beyond the c?s ts as~o_c~ated with debt financing, the Commission's chief operating costs consist 
of compensat10n, facilities rent, information systems, professional services and travel e 
These ~osts totaled $10.5 ~illion i~ 2005 ($9.8 million in 2004 and $9.7 million i;;~~~~: 
Excludm~ the net change m the fair value of investments, these costs represented 5 1 % of 
revenues m 2005 as compared to 4.5% in 2004 and 4. 7% in 2003. · 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Management's Discussion And Analysis (Continued) 

Contacting MHDC's Financial Management 

This financial report is designed to provide the Commission's stakeholders with a general 
overview of the Commission's finances and to show the Commission's accountability for its 
resources. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, 
contact Marilyn V. Lappin, Deputy Director/Chief Financial Officer, Missouri Housing 
Development Commission, 3435 Broadway, Kansas City, Missouri 64111 or visit our website at 
www.mhdc.com. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Current Assets 

BALANCE SHEET 
Page 1 Of2 

(In Thousands) 

Assets 

Cash and temporary cash investments 
Investments 
Mortgage investments 
Accrued interest receivable 
Accounts receivable - other 
PreEaid exEenses 

Total Current Assets 

Noncurrent Assets 
Restricted Assets: 

Cash and temporary cash investments 
Investments 
Mortgage investments 
Accrued interest receivable 
Deferred financing charges 

Total Restricted Assets 

Investments 
Mortgage investments, net of current portion and 

allowances for loan losses ($20,701 in 2005 and 
$18,626 in 2004) 

CaEital assets, less accumulated deEreciation 
Total Noncurrent Assets 

Total Assets 

See the accompanying notes to financial statements. 

June 30, 
2005 

$ 5,629 $ 
22,640 

8,320 
1,585 

268 
110 

38,552 

39,790 
353,637 

1,084,961 
7,410 

33,547 
1,519,345 

47,711 

72,895 
928 

1,640,879 

$ 1,679,431 $ 

2004 

5,856 
15,780 

6,188 
1,342 

207 
110 

29,483 

25,484 
419,150 

1,035,752 
7,912 

31,178 
1,519,476 

44,139 

81,720 
661 

1,645,996 

1,675,479 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

BALANCE SHEET 
Page 2 Of2 

(In Thousands) 

Liabilities And Net Assets 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 

Bonds and notes payable 
Accounts payable 
Deferred financing: and commitment fees 

Total Current Liabilities 

Current Liabilities - Payable From Restricted Assets 
Bonds and notes payable 
Accrued interest payable 
Escrow deposits 
Rent subsidies and other payables 
Accounts payable 
Deferred financin~ and commitment fees 

Total Current Liabilities - Payable From 
Restricted Assets 

Noncurrent Liabilities 
Bonds and notes payable 
Deferred financing: and commitment fees 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 
Invested in capital assets 
Restricted by the Commission, bond 

resolution and State Statute 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Assets 

Total Liabilities And Net Assets 

See the accompanying notes to financial sta tements. 

$ 

$ 

June 30, 
2005 2004 

525 $ 525 
772 813 
691 610 

1,988 1,948 

33,486 46,258 
19,166 19,396 
69,018 63,615 

1,411 1,904 
1,819 2,247 
1,306 1,288 

126,206 134,708 

1,190,475 1,192,451 
13,630 12,518 

1,204,105 1,204,969 

1,332,299 1,341,625 

928 661 

319,814 311,701 
26,390 21,492 

347,132 333,854 

1,679,431 $ 1,675,479 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND 
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

(In Thousands) 

For The Years 
Ended June 30, 

2005 2004 
Operating Revenues 

Interest and investment income: 
Income - mortgage investments $ 62,547 $ 61,881 
Income - investments 13,229 15,079 
Net increase (decrease) in fair value of investments 3,940 (28,462) 

Total interest and investment income 79,716 48,498 
Administration fees 6,596 6,384 
Financing fees and other 14,270 17,759 
Federal Erogram income 108,832 116,179 

Total Operating Revenues 209,414 188,820 

Operating Expenses 
Interest expense on bonds 59,003 65,373 
Bank miscellaneous bond debt expense 4,303 4,340 
Compensation 7,318 6,769 
General and administrative expenses 3,200 3,035 
Provision for loan and real estate owned losses 2,220 3,000 
Rent and other subsidy payments 5,247 3,428 
Housing Trust Fund grants 6,064 5,379 
Federal Ero~am exEenses 108,781 116,052 

Total Operating E~enses 196,136 207,376 

Change In Net Assets 13,278 (18,556) 

Net Assets - Beginning Of Year 333,854 352,410 

Net Assets - End Of Year $ 347,132 $ 333,854 

See the accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

(In Thousands) 

Cash Flows From Operating Activities 
Interest income on mortgage loans 
Fees, charges and other 
Principal repayments on mortgage loans 
Federal revenue 
Federal expenses 
Purchases of mortgage loans 
Cash payments for compensation and administrative costs 

Net Cash Provided Bl'. Ol!erating Activities 

Cash Flows From Noncapital Financing Activities 
Retirement of principal on bonds 
Proceeds from issuance of bonds 
Deferred financing costs paid 
Change in escrow deposits 
Interest paid on bonds 

Net Cash Used In Noncal!ital Financing Activities 

Cash Flows Used In Capital And Related Financing Activities 
Payments for capital assets 

Cash Flows From Investing Activities 
Proceeds from sale of investments 
Purchases of investments 
Interest received on investments 
Increase (decrease) in securities purchased under agreements to resell 

Net Cash Provided Bl'. Investing Activities 

Increase In Cash And Cash Equivalents 

Cash And Cash Equivalents - Beginning Of Year 

Cash And Cash Equivalents - End Of Year 

Reconciliation Of Change In Net Assets To Net Cash 
Provided By Operating Activities: 

Change in net assets 
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash 

provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation 
Net (increase) decrease in fair value of investments 
Income - mortgage investments 
Income - investments 
Amortization of financing charges , financial fees and 

debt premium/discount 
Provision for loan and real estate owned losses net of 

charges-off loans ' 
Interest expense related to bonds 
Repayment of principal on mortgage loans receivable 
Mortgage and construction loans disbursed 
Interest received on mortgage investments 
Change in assets and liabilities: 

Increase in accounts receivable - other 
Increase (~ecrease) in rent subsidies and other payables 
Decrease m accounts payable 
Increase in deferred financing and commitment fees 

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 

See the accompanying notes to financial statements. 

For The Years 
Ended June 30, 

l!im~ 

$ 62,367 $ 
15,419 

258,387 
114,935 

(108,781) 
(301,067) 

(17,955) 
231305 

(436,066) 
428,164 
(10,943) 

5,403 
(66,078) 
(79,520) 

(483) 

1,033,135 
(988,272) 

13,668 
12,246 

701777 

14,079 

31,340 

$ 45,419 $ 

$ 13,278 $ 

217 
(3,940) 

(62,547) 
(13,229) 

8,575 

2,074 
59,003 

258,387 
(301,067) 

62,367 

(62) 
(493) 
(469) 

1,211 

$ 23,305 $ 

2004 

62,641 
18,260 

419,823 
123,313 

(116,052) 
(321,220) 

(10,108) 
176,657 

(603,476) 
474,264 
(10,856) 

8,760 
(78,738) 

(210,046) 

(340) 

1,255,581 
(1 ,216,853) 

15,753 
(1,564) 

52,917 

19,188 

12,152 

31,340 

(18,556) 

153 
28,462 

(61,881) 
(15,079) 

13,827 

2,724 
65,373 

419,823 
(321,220) 

62,641 

(206) 
750 

(861) 
· 707 

176,657 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2005 And 2004 

1. Authorizing Legislation 

The Missouri Housing Development Commission (the Commission) is a body corporate 
and politic established on October 13, 1969 by Chapter 215 of the Missouri State 
Statutes. In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 215 and resolutions of the 
Commission, the Commission is authorized to make or purchase mortgage loans that are 
uninsured, partially insured, or insured or guaranteed by the federal government and to 
insure mortgage loans, the funds of which are to be used to develop new or rehabilitated 
low- and moderate-income housing. The Commission is also authorized to issue bonds 
for making or purchasing such loans. The outstanding balance of bonds applicable to 
loans not insured or guaranteed by a federal agency or to bonds rated lower than 
"AA" by rating agencies at the time of issuance shall not exceed $200,000,000. 
At June 30, 2005 and 2004, the Commission had $1,600,000 and $1,610,000, 
respectively, of bonds outstanding applicable to loans that are not so insured or 
guaranteed or to bonds that are not so rated. Bonds issued by the Commission are not 
an obligation of the State of Missouri. 

2. Summary Of Significant Accounting Policies 

Reporting Entity 

Governmental Accounting Standards establish the criteria used in determining which 
organizations should be included in the Commission's financial statements. Generally 
accepted accounting principles require the inclusion of the transactions of government 
organizations for which the Commission is financially accountable. 

The . extent of finan_cial a~co~ntability is based upon several criteria including: 
appomtment of a votmg maJonty of the governing body, imposition of will, financial 
benefit to or burden on a primary government and financial accountability as a result of 
fiscal dependency. 

The Misso~ri_ Housing Tr~st Fund has been designated as a blended component unit of 
the Comm1ss1on. The ~1ssouri Housing Trust Fund is authorized by section 215.034, 
RS~o. Separate financial statements for the Missouri Housing Trust Fund b 
obtamed through the Commission. may e 

Pursuant to the ~e~uir~ments_ of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GAS~), the Co~m1ss10n 1s considered a related organization of the State of Missouri for 
fi~ancial r~portmg purpos~s. A~cordingly, the Commission is included as a footnote 
disclosure m the State of M1ssoun s comprehensive annual financial report. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

Measurement Focus And Basis Of Accounting 

For financial reporting purposes, the Commission reports its operations as a single 
enterprise fund. Accordingly, the accounting records are maintained on the accrual basis 
of accounting and all interfund transactions are eliminated. Under the accrual basis of 
accounting, revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when the 
related liability is incurred. The Commission's measurement focus is on the flow of 
economic resources, since income determination and capital maintenance are critical. 

Revenues and expenses are typically divided into operating and non-operating items. 
Operating revenues generally result from providing services in connection with the 
Commission's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues of the 
Commission are derived from the investment income from loans and investments, 
financing fees and other charges related to providing financing for affordable housing 
through mortgage loans. Operating expenses consist primarily of interest expense on 
bonds outstanding. All revenues and expenses not meeting these definitions would be 
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

The Commission follows all Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
pronouncements as well as all Financial Accounting Standards Board (F ASB) 
Statements and Interpretations, Accounting Principal Board Opinions, and Accounting 
Research Bulletins issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless those pronouncements 
conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. The Commission has elected not to 
apply the pronouncements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued after 
November 30, 1989 as prescribed by GASB Statement No. 20. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the 
Commission's policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they 
are needed. 

During 2005, the Commission adopted GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment 
Risk Disclosures, an Amendment of GASB Statement No. 3 (GASB 40). The adoption of 
GASB 40 modifies certain financial statement disclosure requirements. The new 
stan~ar~ enh~nces the deposit and investment risk disclosures by updating the custodial 
~red1t . nsk disclosure requirements of GASB 3 and addressing other common risks 
~ncludmg co~centrations of credit risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk. Th~ 
implementation of GASB 40 had no effect on financial statement amounts. 

Cash And Investment Policies 

Chapter _215 of t~e Mis~ouri ~tatutes provides for the Commission to invest any funds 
not_ reqmred for immediate disbursement in obligations of the State of Missouri or the 
Un~ted States government or any instrumentality thereof, the principal and interest of 
~h1ch are g~aranteed by the State of Missouri or the United States government or 
mstru~entahty thereof; bank certificates of deposit; or such other investments as 
?etermmed by the Commission. The general policy of the Commission is to make 
mvestments for future funding requirements and not for trading purposes. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

As required by GASB Statement No. 31, Accounting for and Financial Reporting for 
Certain Investments and External Investment Pools, securities purchased under 
agreements to resell, U.S. government and agency securities, and mortgage-backed 
securities are reported at fair value as determined by the investment custodians 
utilizing prices quoted by securities dealers or brokers, investment bankers or statistical 
services on the valuation date. For the year ended June 30, 2005, the net increase in fair 
value of investments was $3,940,000. For the year ended June 30, 2004, the net 
decrease in fair value of investments was $28,462,000. Without the recognition of this 
element of investment income, the Commission's change in net assets would have been 
$9,338,000 in 2005 and $9,906,000 in 2004. 

Cash And Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand 
and on deposit and temporary investments with an original maturity of three months or 
less. 

Mortgage Investments 

Proceeds from the sale of bonds are used to make or purchase mortgage loans and to 
purchase Government National Mortgage Association (GNMA) and Fannie Mae 
mortgage-based securities. Advances made on such loans during the construction period 
of related housing units are recorded as construction loans and are transferred to 
mortgage loans upon final endorsement after construction completion. Mortgage and 
construction loans are reported at cost, while GNMA and FannieMae mortgage-backed 
securities are reported at fair value. 

Allowance For Loan Losses 

The allowance for loan losses is for uninsured loans, Risk-Share loans and related 
accrued interest on such loans. The allowance is management's estimate of uncollectible 
loans . and related accrued interest and is based on existing payment conditions, prior 
expe~1ence_ and such other factors which, in management's opinion, require 
cons1derat10n. For financial statement presentation, the allowance for loan losses has 
been netted against the noncurrent portion of mortgage and construction loans. 

Deferred Financing Charges 

Co_sts of issuance ~f bonds are deferred and amortized over the life of the related issue 
usmg the outstandmg bond method, which approximates the effective interest method. 

Original Issue Discounts/Premiums 

Original issue discounts/premiums on bonds are amortized/accredited using the 
outstanding bond method, over the life of the bonds to which they relate. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

Capital Assets 

Equipment consists of leasehold improvements, office furniture and equipment whi~h is 
stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated on the straight­
line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets which range from three to nine 
years. The Commission defines capital assets as assets with an initial, individual cost of 
more than $750 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. 

In prior years rental properties were acquired and rehabilitated to rent to persons or 
families with low income. The properties were recorded at appraised value when 
acquired. By year end 2004, the Commission had disposed of all rental properties. 

Net Assets 

Net assets are classified as follows: 

Invested in Capital Assets: This component of net assets consists of capital assets, 
net of accumulated depreciation. 

Restricted: This component of net assets consists of restrictions placed on net asset 
use through external constraints imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors, laws or 
regulations of other governments, or constraints imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted: This component of net assets consists of net assets that do not meet 
the definition of restricted or invested in capital assets. 

Fees, Charges And Expenses 

Financing fees are deferred and recorded as income over the life of the related bond 
issuance, which approximates the life of the related mortgage loans. 

Service and other fees and charges are recorded as income when earned and the 
associated administrative expenses are recorded as incurred. Operating expenses 
identifiable to a particular program are charged directly to the program. All other 
operating expenses are accounted for by the Commission in the Operating Fund. 

Federal Assistance And Grants 

The Commission administers grants and federal assistance programs, representing 
"pass-through" financial assistance, on the behalf of secondary recipients. In accordance 
with GASB Statement No. 24, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Grants 
and Other Financial Assistance, the Commission recognizes financial activity related to 
pass-through grants and financial assistance as revenues· and expenses of the 
Commission. 

Grants received from federal, state and local governments are recognized as operating 
revenue as the related expenditures are incurred in accordance with GASB No. 33 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Non-Exchange Transactions. ' 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

Debt Refunding 

For current refundings and advance refundings resulting in defeasance of debt reported 
by proprietary activities, the difference between the reacquisition price and the net 
carrying amount of the old debt is deferred and amortized as a component of interest 
expense over the remaining life of the old or new debt, whichever is shorter, using the 
bonds outstanding method. The deferred refunding amounts are classified as a 
component of bonds payable in the financial statements. 

Use Of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

Accounting Reclassifications 

Certain 2004 amounts have been reclassified, where appropriate, to conform with the 
presentation used in the 2005 financial statements. 

3. Description Of Funds Or Programs 

The following describes the funds or programs maintained by the Commission, all of 
which conform to Chapter 215 of the Missouri State Statutes and the respective bond 
resolutions. 

Operating Fund 

Funding of the Operating Fund on an ongoing basis is derived principally from allowable 
trans~ers from other funds, fees earned for administering various U. S. Department of 
Hous1~g and Urban Development (HUD) programs, and interest income from Operating 
Fund mvestments and mortgage loans. Mortgage and construction loans in the 
Operating Fund are collateralized by deeds of trust on the related properties including 
app~oximately $2,092,000 and $2,362,000 at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respecti;ely, which 
are_ I?~ured by HUD or guaranteed by the Veterans Administration (VA). Authorized 
achVIhes of the Operating Fund include the following: 

Payment of general and administrative expenses and other costs not payable by 
other funds of the Commission· 

' 

Financing rent~! or ho~eownership residential housing units from accumulated 
~und balances, 1f financmg of such units is not provided for under existing bond 
mdentures; and, 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

Those activities deemed necessary to fulfill the Commission's corporate purposes 
for which special funds are not established. 

Rental Bond-Financed Program Fund 

The Commission's Rental Bond-Financed Program Fund was established to account for 
the proceeds from the bond sales, debt service requirements, and the related mortgage 
loans and mortgage-backed securities on eligible rental developments. All loans, with 
the exception of $47,445,000 that is being financed with the proceeds from the issuance 
of the Rental Housing Revenue Bonds payable (JB Hughes, Primm Place, Truman Farm, 
Brookstone, O'Fallon Place, Mansion II, East Hills Village, Bridgeport and Lakewood), 
are insured by HUD. These loans, which totaled $43,248,000 and $34,522,000 at June 
30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, are financed by the borrowers with limited obligation 
bonds which are denoted by"**" in Note 5. 

Homeownership Bond-Financed Program Fund 

The Commission's Homeownership Bond-Financed Program Fund was established to 
account for the proceeds from the sale of bonds, debt service requirements and the 
related mortgage loans and mortgage-backed securities on eligible owner-occupied units. 
All loans are either insured by the Federal Housing Administration or qualified private 
mortgage insurers or guaranteed by the VA 

4. Cash And Investments 

A summary of cash and investments as of June 30, 2005 and 2004 is as follows (in 
thousands): 

Cash and temporary investments 
Money Market fund 
Securities purchased under agreements 

to resell 

U.S. Treasury Bonds and notes and 
Agency obligations 

Guaranteed investment contracts 

2005 
Cost Fair Value 

$ 25,828 
19,591 

5,188 

193,082 
225,484 

$ 25,828 
19,591 

5,188 

193,316 
225,484 

$ 

Cost 

4,685 
26,655 

17,434 

189,324 
273,982 

2004 
Fair Value 

$ 4,685 
26,655 

17,434 

187,653 
273,982 

$469,173 $ 469,407 $ 512,080 $ 510,409 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

Investment Policy 

General 

The Commission's Investment Policy and Guidelines are formalized in its Resolution No. 
925. This policy applies to its investments that are not held by a trustee in connection 
with bond or note issues. This policy permits the Commission to invest in obligations of 
the State of Missouri, obligations of the United States of America, obligations issued or 
guaranteed by certain agencies of the Federal government, certain collateralized 
repurchase agreements, and certificates of deposit. At June 30, 2005, all of the 
Commission's general investments (nonbond related investments) were in compliance 
with the Commission's Investment Policy and Guidelines. 

Indentures 

The Commission's Bond Indentures permit investments in the direct obligations of, or 
obligations guaranteed by, the United States of America; certificates of deposit; 
investment agreements and certain other investments permitted by applicable law. At 
June 30, 2005, all investments of debt-related issues held by the Commission's trustees 
were in compliance with the requirements of the Indentures. 

Investment Types And Maturities 

As of June 30, 2005, the Commission had the following investments and maturities 
(amounts are in thousands): 

Investment Type 

Money Market Accounts 
Repurchase Agreement 
U.S. Treasuries 
U.S. Agencies 
Guaranteed investment 

contracts 

Fair 
Value 

$ 19,591 
5,188 

16,039 
177,277 

225,484 

$443,579 

Investment Maturities (In Years) 
Less 

Than 1 1 - 5 6 - 10 

$19,591 $ $ 
5,188 

11,558 
44,007 99,278 33,992 

3,993 106,193 16,448 

$84,337 $205,471 $ 50 440 

$ 

More 
Than 10 

4,481 

98,850 

$103,331 

'!he Commission's Investment Policy and Guidelines limit investments for general funds 
m repurchase agreements to 90 days and U.S. Treasury and U.S. Agency securities to 10 
years. The dem?nd rep~rchase agreement is collateralized by obligations of the United 
State~ of Amenca or its agencies, and has a one-day demand of funds provision 
?xerc1sable a~ the ~o~mission's option. The bond resolutions and indentures allow for 
mvestments m obhgabons of the United States of America and investments agreeme t 
for the terms specified in these documents, generally 30 years. n s 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

Credit Risk 

The following table (in thousands of dollars) provides information on the credit ratings 
associated with the Commission's investments in debt securities, excluding obligations of 
the U.S. government or obligations explicitly guaranteed by the U .S . government at 
June 30, 2005. 

Money Market Accounts 
U.S. Agency Bonds 
Guaranteed investment contracts 

S&P 

AAAm 
AAA 

unrated 

Moody's Fair Value 

Aaa $ 19,591 
Aaa 177,277 

unrated 225z484 

$422,352 

The Commission's funds held in guaranteed investment agreements are with Companies 
with a short-term rating assigned by S&P of at least "A-1+" and a claims-paying ability 
rating by S&P of at least "AA-" with the exception of one provider for which the 
guaranteed investment contracts are collateralized. 

Concentration Of Credit Risk 

The Commission places no limit on the amount the Commission may invest in any one 
issuer with respect to U.S. Treasury Securities and U .S. Government Agency Securities. 
Obligations of the State of Missouri and collateral certificates of deposit are limited to 
60% of the non-bond fund portfolio, each; and collateralized repurchase agreements are 
limited to 50% of the nonbond fund portfolio. The following table lists investments in 
issuers that represent 5% or more of total investments at June 30, 2005: 

Issuer 

AIG Matched Funding Corp. Guaranteed Investment Contracts 
Bayerische Landesbank Girozentrale Guaranteed Investment Contracts 
Transamerica Life Insurance and Annuity Company Guaranteed 

Investment Contracts 
Federal Home Loan Bank 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 
Federal National Mortgage Association 

Percent 
Of Total 

Investments 

9.75% 
7.47% 

20.09% 
22.47% 

6.96% 
6.45% 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

Custodial Credit Risk 

For the following investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of the 
failure of the counterparty, the Commission will not be able to recover the value of its 
investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. In 
accordance with its policy, the Commission addresses custodial credit risk by pre­
qualifying institutions with which the Commission places investments, diversifying its 
investment portfolio and maintaining a standard of quality for its investments. 

Investment Agreements 

For bond issues originating after March 15, 1983, the Commission has authorized 
and directed the investment of funds with certain financial institutions. The total 
amount of funds invested in these agreements at June 30, 2005 and 2004 was 
$225,484,000 and $273,982,000, respectively, with guaranteed fixed rates of 
return ranging from 1.05% to 8.10%. Pursuant to the investment agreements 
between the Commission and the banks, investment agreements of $174,091,000 
and $209,287,000 were uncollateralized at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively. 
The investment agreements have redemption terms that do not consider market 
rates, and income is based on contractual interest rates; accordingly, these 
agreements are reported at cost. 

U.S. Government And Agency Securities 

Investments in U.S. government and agency securities are carried at fair value. 
At June 30, 2005 and 2004, securities approximating $188,835,000 and 
$184,558,000, respectively, are uninsured and unregistered investments for 
which the securities are held by the counterparty, or by its trust department or 
agent, but not in the Commission's name. 

5. Mortgage Investments 

The Homeownership Loan Program requires that mortgage loans be made to borrowers 
"".'hose hou~ehold income does not exceed the State-wide median income, based on family 
size. Sect10n 143 of the Inte~al Revenue Code specifies certain requirements with 
respect to the_ nature of the residence, mortgage and eligibility of the borrower. The 
!f omeownership Loan Program provides funding for mortgage loans that are FHA 
msured, VA guaranteed, USDNRD guaranteed or Fannie Mae-qualified conventional 
loans. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

The Rental Loan Program provides long-term financing for rental housing developments 
for occupancy by families and persons of low and moderate incomes. The Commission 
has entered into a Risk Sharing Agreement with the U.S. Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD), which permits the Commission to participate in HUD's 
Risk-Share Program. In accordance with the terms of this agreement, HUD will insure 
certain mortgage loans on rental housing developments (FHA-insured "Risk-Share 
Mortgage Loans") and the Commission will underwrite the Risk-Share Mortgage Loans 
following its underwriting guidelines. HUD will insure the Risk-Share Mortgage Loans 
and will bear 50% of the risk and the Commission will bear the remaining 50% of the 
risk. The Commission had Risk-Share Mortgage Loans totaling $148,997,000, 
representing 28 loans, as of June 30, 2005 and $113,816,000, representing 22 loans, as of 
June 30, 2004. 

The proceeds of the 1995 through 2005 Homeownership Loan Program, as well as 
proceeds of the Rental Housing Revenue Bonds and the Homeownership Mortgage 
Revenue Bonds as listed below, were used to purchase GNMA and Fannie Mae 
certificates collateralized by mortgage loans approved in accordance with the guidelines 
of the Commission's mortgage programs. The financing periods of the mortgage loans 
financed by the Homeownership and Rental Programs are 30 years Mortgage-backed 
securities have repayments based on the underlying pooled mortgages and are subject to 
prepayment. The financing rates related to the mortgage-backed securities at June 30, 
2005, are as follows: 

Issue Mortgage Rate Certificate Rate 

Rental Housing Revenue Bonds 
June 1, 1989 Series A 6.00% 5.75% 

Series 1999 6.375% 5.185% 
Series 2002 G 6.90% 6.65% 

2005 Series I-A 5.85% 5.60% 
Homeownershi11 Mortgage Revenue Bonds 

Series 1986 A 8.90% 8.40% 
Issue of November 1, 1986 8.25% 7.75% 

1988 Series A 8.70% 8.20% 
1988 Series B 8.80% 8.30% 
1988 Series C 8.80% 8.30% 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

Issue 

Homeownership Loan Program {1995 Indenture) 

1995 Series A 
1995 Series B 
1995 Series C 
1995 Series D 
1996 Series A 
1996 Series B 
1996 Series C 
1996 Series D 
1997 Series A 

1997 Series A-4 
1997 Series B 
1997 Series C 
1998 Series B 
1998 Series D 
1998 Series E 
1999 Series A 
1999 Series B 
1999 Series C 
2000 Series A 
2000 Series B 

2000 Series C 
2001 Series A 
2001 Series B 
2001 Series C 
2002 Series A 

2002 Series B 

2002 Series C 

2003 Series A 
2003 Series B 
2003 Series C 
2003 Series D 
2004 Series A 

2004 Series B 
2004 Series C 
2004 Series D 

2005 Series A 
2005 Series B 

Mortgage Rate 

6.90% 
6.50%, 7.65% 

7.75% 
6.55%, 7.45% 

7.72% 
8.00% 
7.87% 

6.54%, 7.54% 
6.30%, 6.85%, 7.85% 

6.84% 
6.31%, 7.31% 

7.35% 
6.10%, 7.00%, 7.35% 

6.05%, 6.67%, 6.95%, 7.00% 
5.90%, 6.67% 
6.62%, 5.87% 
6.25%, 7.10% 
6.77%, 7.62% 
7.03%, 7.93% 

6.97%, 7.87% 
6.60%, 7.50% 
6.10%, 6.85% 
6.16%, 6.91% 

5.50%, 6.40%, 8.25% 

6.05%, 6.84% 
6.08%, 6.65%, 6.83% 

5.20%, 6.10%, 6. 79% 

5.42%, 6.27% 
5.25%, 5.85%, 6.09%, 7.45% 

5.99% 

5.08%, 6.08% 
4.95%, 5.65%, 7.30% 

5.90%, 5.95%, 6.60% 
5.70%, 5.95%, 6.30% 

5.875% 

5.40%, 5.90%, 7.99% 
5.60%, 6.10% 

Certificate Rate 

6.40% 
6.00%, 7.15% 

7.25% 
6.05%, 6.95% 

7.22% 
7.50% 
7.37% 

6.04%, 7.04% 
5.80%, 6.35%, 7.35% 

6.34% 
5.81%, 6.81% 

6.85% 
5.60%, 6.50%, 6.85% 

5.55%, 6.17%, 6.45%, 6.50% 
5.40%, 6.17% 
6.12%, 5.37% 
5.75%, 6.60% 

6.27%, 7.12% 

6.53%, 7.43% 
6.47%, 7.37% 
6.10%, 7.00% 

5.60%, 6.35% 
5.66%, 6.41% 

5.00%, 5.90%, 7.75% 

5.55%, 6.34% 

5.58%, 6.15%, 6.33% 

4. 70%, 5.60%, 6.29% 

4.92%, 5.77% 
4.75%, 5.35%, 5.59%, 6.95% 

5.49% 

4.58%, 5.58% 
4.45%, 5.15%, 6.80% 

5.40%, 5.45%, 6.10% 
5.20%, 5.45%, 5.80% 

5.375% 
4.90%, 5.40%, 7.49% 

5.10%, 5.60% 
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Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

GNMA and Fannie Mae certificates, which are included in mortgage investment 
balances, are presented in the balance sheet at fair value in accordance with GASB 
Statement No. 31. All other loans included in mortgage investments are carried at cost. 
The following summarizes the carrying value and cost of mortgage investments: 

2005 2004 
Carrying Carrying 

Value Cost Value Cost 

GNMA and Fannie Mae mortgage-
backed securities $ 818,090 $ 796,357 $ 782,957 $ 763,135 

Other mortgage loans 368,787 368,787 359,329 359,329 

$1,186,877 $1,165,144 $1,142,286 $1,122,464 

During 2005 and 2004, the Commission realized a net gain of $124,000 and a net loss of 
$131,000, respectively, from the sale of investments. The calculation of realized gains 
and losses is independent of the calculation of net change in the fair value of 
investments. Realized gains and losses on investments that had been held in more than 
one fiscal year and sold in the current year may have been recognized as an increase or 
decrease in fair value of investments reported in a prior year. The net increase in fair 
value was $3,940,000 in 2005 and the net decrease in fair value was $28,462,000 in 
2004. This amount takes into account all changes in fair value (including purchases and 
sales) that occurred during each respective year. The unrealized gain on investments 
held at June 30, 2005 and 2004 was $21,967,000 and $18,151,000, respectively. 

6. Bonds And Notes Payable 

The net proceeds of bond issues are used to provide financing for rental bond financed 
housing projects or for homeownership residential housing units. The bond proceeds are 
deposited with and invested by various bank trust departments in qualified investments 
until required for such financing. Those bonds are obligations of the Commission and 
are not liabilities of the State of Missouri. A summary of bonds payable outstanding at 
June 30, 2005 and 2004 follows (in thousands): 
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Original Amount Outstanding J une 301 

Authorized 2005 2004 

Rental Bond . Financed Program 
March 15, 1977 Series (6%), due 2020 $ 30,000 $ 6,210 $ 6,490 

1979 Series A (7%), due 2021 
32,400 1,365 1,405 

1979 Series B (7%), due 2022 
43 ,500 2,085 5,520 

September 1, 1980 Series (9.625% to 10%), due 2006 - 2023 
15,500 2,165 2,205 

May 15, 1982 Series (9%), redeemed 2005 
7,000 3,105 

June 1, 1988 Series (8.1% to 8.5%), due 2008 - 2029 
3,905 1,485 1,800 

June 1, 1989 Series A (7.125% to 7.375%), due 2009 - 2030* 
965 850 865 

September 1, 1989 Series (9.25%), due 2030 
1,845 1,570 1,590 

March 1, 1991 Series (10%), due 2031 
1,685 1,600 1,610 

June 15, 1992 Series (6.3% to 6.6%), due 2005 - 2023 
10,240 1,685 2,200 

November 15, 1992 Series (6.2% to 6.6%), due 2005 - 2024 
43,340 885 8,805 

1995 Series A (5.35% to 6.25%), due 2005 - 2017** 
2,825 2,150 2,260 

November 15, 1996 Series (7.1% to 8.05%), due 2006 - 2038 
3,540 3,310 3,350 

1996 Series A (5 .75% to 6.2%), due 2011 -2028** 
7,700 6,135 6,270 

1996 Series A (5.25% to 6.2%), due 2006 - 2028** 
8,400 7,420 7,560 

Series 1998 (4.65% to 5.45%), due 2005 - 2028 
9,045 6,475 8,125 

Series 1999 (4.0% to 5.25%), due 2005 - 2032*,** 
6,710 6,130 6,220 

Series 1999 (6.125% to 6.17%), due 2022 - 2032** 
6,730 6,460 6,535 

Series 1999 (7 .3%), due 2030** 
2,750 2,680 2,710 

2000 Series 1 (5.25% to 6.1%), due 2005 - 2031 
11,540 10,425 10,580 

2001 Series I (4.0% to 5.25%), due 2005 - 2027 
21,780 10,830 11,605 

2001 Series II (4 .0% to 5.5%), due 2005 - 2023 
46,360 24,180 34,370 

2001 Series III (3.85% to 5.25%), due 2005 - 2021 22,850 10,140 15,775 

2001 Series 1A (3.6% to 5.375%), due 2005 - 2033 7,300 5,165 5,270 

2001 Series 2A (5 .25% to 5.3%), due 2021 - 2032 3,800 3,625 3,685 

Series 2002 G (6.2% to 6.3%), due 2019 - 2037*,** 2,550 2,493 2,517 

Series 2002 H (6.9%), due 2038** 450 450 450 

2002 Series 1 (5.3% to 5.55%), due 2017 - 2038 12,890 12,755 12,890 

2002 Series 2 (5.2% to 5.3%), due 2022 - 2034 4,440 3,710 3,785 

2002 Series 4 (5 .15% to 5.2%), due 2022 - 2034 20,505 14,590 20,505 

2003 Series 1 (5.2% to 5.3%), due 2023 - 2034 5,105 2,665 2,705 

2003 Series 2 (1.65% to 5.25%), due 2005 - 2035 5,715 5,640 5,715 

2003 Series 3 (2% to 5.625%), due 2005 - 2040 3,965 3,965 3,965 

2003 Series 4 (4.6% to 5.45%), due 2013 - 2035 3,925 2,850 3,925 

2003 Series 5 (1.65% to 5.28%), due 2005 - 2040 5,075 5,075 5,075 

2003 Series 6 (1.4% to 5%), due 2005 - 2035 5,280 2,245 5,280 

2003 Series 7 (4.3% to 5.1%), due 2013 - 2035 4,695 4,695 4,695 

2003 Series 8 (1.65% to 5.2%), due 2005 - 2035 4,385 2,285 4,385 

2003 Series 9 (4.35% to 5.1%), due 2013 - 2034 8,590 3,610 8,590 

2003 Series 10 (2% to 5.1%), due 2006 - 2036 10,880 10,880 10,880 

2004 Series 1 (4.05% to 4.95%), due 2018 - 2036 3,160 3,160 3,160 

2004 Series 2 (1.5% to 4.95%), due 2005 - 2035 4,190 4,190 4,190 

2004 Series 3 (5.1% to 5.33%), due 2018 - 2035 1,800 1,350 1,800 

2004 Series 4 (1.61% to 5.25%), due 2005 - 2036 5,990 5,990 5,990 

2004 Series 5 (2.15% to 5.45%), due 2005 - 2036 3,785 3,785 

2004 Series 6 (2.5% to 5.15% ), due 2006 - 2036 6,735 6,735 
2004 Bridgeport (6.6%), due 2041** 6,580 6,580 
2005 Series 1 (2.55% to 4.9%), due 2006 - 2036 8 ,125 8,125 
2005 Series 2 (2.7% to 4.85%), due 2007 - 2042 8,540 8,540 
2005 Series 3 (2.55% to 4.8%), due 2006 - 2036 6,520 6,520 
2005 1-A and I-B (5.25%), due 2007 - 2035*,** 2,750 2,750 
2005 Series 4 (2.9% to 4.7%) due 2007 - 2037 10 330 10 330 

518,665 270,988 270,412 

Less: Unamortized debt discount (102) (146) 

Add: Unamortized debt premium 20 23 
Less: Deferred amount on refunding (680) (757) 

$ 518 665 $ 270226 $ 269 532 
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Notes To F inancial Statements (Continued) 

Original Amount Outstanding: June 302 

Authorized 2005 2004 

Homeownersh ip Bond - Financed Program 
June 15, 1976 Series (6.375%), due 2007 $ 28,175 $ 1,285 $ 1,515 

1988 Series A (7.875%), due 2015* 
76,200 200 4,090 

September 1, 1991 Series B (7% to 7 .25%), due 2010 · 2012 18,200 12,266 13,160 

1994 Series A (6.4% to 7.3%), redeemed 2004* 100,000 4,690 

1995 Series A (5.4% to 6.22%), due 2005 · 2026* 
55,000 8,950 12,375 

1995 Series B (5.4% to 6.45%), due 2005 · 2027* 
30,000 4,430 6,120 

1995 Series C (5.1% to 7.25%), due 2005 - 2026* 
30,000 1,745 2,775 

1995 Series D (5.2% to 6.15%), due 2005 · 2026* 
16,800 910 2,380 

1996 Series A (5 .2% to 7 .2%), due 2005 - 2027* 
41,000 2,930 4,990 

1996 Series B (5.4% to 7.55%), due 2005 - 2027* 
29,060 1,220 1,775 

1996 Series C (5.2% to 7.45%), due 2005 - 2027* 
32,925 2,735 4,550 

1996 Series D (5.1% to 7.1%), due 2005 -2028* 
46,640 4,795 8,295 

1997 Series A (5.3% to 7 .3%), due 2005 • 2028* 
50,000 3,450 6,345 

1997 Series A-4 (4.8% to 5.65%), due 2005 • 2029* 
10,000 1,025 1,360 

1997 Series B (4.9% to 6.85%), due 2005 • 2029* 
64,500 11,040 16,920 

1997 Series C (4.8% to 6.85%), due 2005 • 2029* 55,625 7,650 11,045 

1998 Series B (4.6% to 6.4%), due 2005 • 2029* 
70,000 11,545 18,585 

1998 Series D (4.450% to 6.5%), due 2005 - 2029* 70,000 11,510 20,100 

1998 Series E (4.25% to 6.45%), due 2005 - 2029* 50,000 9,800 15,838 

1999 Series I (5.1%), due 2030 
5,095 1,500 2,305 

1999 Series A (4 .15% to 6 .3%), due 2005 - 2030* 75,000 18,850 27,300 

1999 Series B (4.65% to 6.83%), due 2005 - 2030* 75,000 14,250 22,635 

1999 Series C (4.80% to 7.07%), due 2005 - 2030* 75,000 11,130 17,740 

2000 Series A (5.25% to 7.77%), due 2005 - 2031* 98,135 10,815 19,605 

2000 Series B (5.35% to 8%), due 2005 - 2031* 70,000 10,570 18,950 

2000 Series C (4.9% to 7.4%), due 2005 - 2032* 84,390 17,365 26,610 

2001 Series A (4.05% to 6.35%), due 2005 - 2033* 100,000 31,885 46,260 

2001 Series B (4.0% to 6.85%), due 2005 • 2033* 70,000 24,680 35,375 

2001 Series C (3.25% to 6.23%), due 2005 • 2033* 46,490 23,650 31,875 

2002 Series A (3.35% to 6.75%), due 2005 - 2034* 45,000 19,575 30,305 

2002 Series B (3.2% to 6.66%), due 2005 - 2034* 80,000 36,815 59,425 

2002 Series C (2.2% to 6%), due 2005 • 2034* 80,000 45,090 62,765 

2003 Series A (1.8% to 5.78%), due 2005 - 2035* 50,000 36,065 48,550 

2003 Series B (1.7% to 5.375%), due 2005 - 2034* 78,795 59,595 75,015 

2003 Series C (1.65% to 5.35%), due 2005 - 2034* 60,000 52,790 60,000 

2003 Series D (1.6% to 5.55%), due 2005 - 2034* 70,000 63,490 70,000 

2004 Series A (1.4% to 5.15%), due 2005 - 2035* 57,280 54,590 57,280 

Draw Down Series 2004 A (1.096%), due 2005 150,000 12,030 

2004 Series B (1.9% to 6.35%), due 2005 - 2035* 60,000 56,305 60,000 

2004 Series C (1.75% to 6%), due 2005 - 2035* 60,000 58,765 

2004 Series D (1.85% to 5.5%), due 2005 - 2035* 40,000 40,000 

2005 Series A (2.5% to 5.9%), due 2006 - 2036* 54,680 54,321 
Draw Down Series 2005 A (2.98%), due 2006 150,000 9,625 
2005 Series B (2.85% to 5.8%)1 due 2006. 2036* 75,000 752000 

2,683,990 924,207 940,933 

Less: Unamortized debt discount (4) (32) 

Add: Unamortized debt premium 27,970 26,144 

Less: Deferred amount on refunding: (1,003) (958) 
2 683 990 951170 966 087 

Total $ 3 202 655 $ 1 221 396 $ 1 235 619 

The proceeds of bond issues denoted by"*" are used to purchase .GNMA and Fannie M 
mortg~ge:b~cked securities, which are backed by mortgage loans originated through t~= 
Comm1ss10n s loan programs. 
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Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

The proceeds of bond issues denoted by "**" are used to provide financing for multifamily 
rental housing projects. These bonds are limited obligations of the Commission, payable 
solely from and secured by a loan agreement between the Commission and the borrower. 

During the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, the Commission repurchased or 
redeemed, prior to their scheduled maturity, the principal amount of certain of its bonds. 
Net gains of $3,986,000 and $6,210,000 for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, 
respectively, on early extinguishment of debt have been recorded and included with 
financing fees and other operating revenue. These gains arise as a result of immediate 
recognition of deferred bond issuance costs, bond discounts or premiums that would have 
been amortized over the life of the applicable bond issue if not retired, and call premiums 
as required by the resolution. 

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2004, the Commission issued Single Family 
Homeownership Mortgage Revenue Bonds 2004A in the aggregate amount of 
$57,280,000. Of this aggregate amount, $7,280,000 refunded a portion of the 
outstanding Housing Development Bonds (Insured Mortgage Loans). The refunding 
resulted in a difference between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of 
the old debt of approximately $66,000. This difference, reported in the accompanying 
financial statements as a deduction from bonds payable, is being charged to operations 
through the year 2023 using the bonds outstanding method. The Commission completed 
the advance refunding to reduce its total debt service payments over the next 30 years by 
approximately $40,000 and to obtain an economic gain (difference between the present 
values of the old and new debt service payments) of approximately $413,000. 

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005, the Commission issued Single Family 
Homeownership Mortgage Revenue Bonds 2005A in the aggregate amount of 
$54,680,000. Of this aggregate amount, $3,630,000 refunded a portion of the 
outstand~ng H?using Development Bonds (Insured Mortgage Loans). The refunding 
resulted m a difference between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of 
the ol~ debt of approximately $~4,000. This difference, reported in the accompanying 
financial statements as a deduction from bonds payable, is being charged to operations 
through the year 2~25 using the _bonds outstanding method. The Commission completed 
the ad~ance refundmg to reduce its t_otal debt service payments over the next 30 years by 
approximately $159,000 and to obt~m an economic gain (difference between the present 
values of the old and new debt service payments) of approximately $266,000. 
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Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

All bonds have early redemption provisions. A summary of future annual scheduled 
principal and interest maturities, which excludes unamortized debt discount and 
premium, follows (in thousands) : 

Bonds Maturing 
During Years 
Ending June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2006 $ 27,835 $ 59,340 $ 87,175 
2007 21,176 60,046 81,222 
2008 15,275 59,405 74,680 
2009 14,400 58,848 73,248 
2010 14,656 58,296 72,952 
2011- 2015 82,625 285,254 367,879 
2016 - 2020 82,904 263,353 346,257 
2021- 2025 140,940 237,783 378,723 
2026 - 2030 167,718 200,389 368,107 
2031- 2035 488,450 130,658 619,108 
2036- 2040 136,214 7,520 143,734 
2041- 2045 3,002 281 3,283 

$ 1,195,195 $ 1,421,173 $ 2,616,368 

In addition to bonds payable, at June 30, 2005 and 2004, the Commission had available 
fixed rate notes totaling $3,090,000 and $3,615,000, respectively, at interest rates of 
1.76% to 3.64%. The fixed rate notes pay monthly interest with a final principal balloon 
payment due at maturity as follows (in thousands): 

Maturity Date Interest Rate Principal Interest Total 

2006 1.76% $ 525 $ 85 $ 610 
2007 2.28% 525 74 599 
2008 2.72% 525 62 587 
2009 3.10% 515 47 562 
2010 3.40% 500 30 530 
2011 3.64% 500 12 512 

~ 3,090 ~ 310 ~ 3,400 

7. Escrow Deposits And Rent Subsidies Payable 

Escrow deposits represent funds paid by project developers for real estate taxes, 
insurance, future replacement of property and other costs. 

Rent subsidies payable represent funds received from the State of Missouri and HUD for 
payment of rent subsidies to participants in the Housing Assistance Programs. 
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Notes To Financial Statements (Continued) 

Such funds held by the Commission are included in restricted cash and temporary cash 
investments. 

8. Restrictions 

Restricted Cash And Investments 

Substantially all of the assets of each bond program of the Commission are pledged as 
collateral for the payment of principal and interest on bond indebtedness of that 
program. Therefore, all related bond program assets of the Commission that are pledged 
as collateral are treated as restricted and noncurrent. The obligations of the 
Commission are not obligations of the State, and the State is not liable for such 
obligations. The Trust Indentures between the Commission and the Trustees establish 
special accounts for the segregation of assets and restrictions of the use of bond proceeds 
and certain other funds received. 

Resolutions of the Commission require that, to the extent funds are available in the 
general account of each bond fund, they are to be transferred to a debt service account on 
a periodic basis, from the date of bond issuance to the date of each succeeding maturity, 
sufficient to make principal and interest payments on the bonds as they become due. 
Funds within the general account of each bond fund are on deposit in restricted 
accounts. 

In addition, the statute and resolutions of the Commission require that for certain bond 
issues an amount be maintained in reserve accounts to be used to make principal and 
interest payments on payment due dates. Such amounts are on deposit in restricted 
accounts for the various issues within the Rental Bond-Financed and Homeownership 
Bond-Financed Programs. 
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As of June 30, 2005 and 2004, the assets of all accounts equaled or exceeded the 
requirements as established by the Trust Indentures. Such assets are restricted as 
follows: 

Program and Construction Funds - rental 
assistance, construction escrows, and other 
restricted funds 

Mortgage Escrow Accounts - insurance, taxes, 
replacement reserves, and other mortgage 
escrows 

Federal Programs Funds 
Missouri Housing Trust Fund 
Bond Proceeds Accounts - funds for purchase of 

qualified mortgage-backed securities or 
mortgage loans and payment of cost of 
issuance 

Revenue and Debt Service Funds - program 
revenues for debt service payments 

Debt Service and Other Bond Reserve 
Accounts - reserves held as required by bond 
indentures, including: debt service reserves, 
mortgage reserves, and capitalized interest 

Restricted Net Assets 

2005 

$ 80,556 

53,086 
1,814 
5,666 

99,673 

114,487 

38,145 

$393,427 

2004 

$ 85,740 

47,438 
1,467 
4,824 

104,437 

158,997 

41,731 

$444,634 

Pursuant to certain of its resolutions, the Commission has restricted the net assets of the 
Rental Bond-Financed Mortgage Program and the Homeownership Bond-Financed 
Program to maintain a level of reserves necessary to provide sound fiscal operations. In 
addition, through various resolutions for the Rental Bond-Financed Mortgage Program, 
the Homeownership Bond-Financed Program and activities of the Operating Fund, the 
Commission has reserved internally generated funds for financing residential housing 
units and for providing rental housing assistance, which are included in restricted net 
assets. In fiscal year 1997, the Commission acquired a portfolio of loans from HUD. 
Revenues collected from these HUD purchased loans are restricted by an agreement 
between the Commission and HUD to be used primarily for rehabilitation loans or 
grants. 
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Pursuant to State Statute, the Commission has restricted the amount of net assets 
representing revenues over expenses related to the financial activity of the Missouri 
Housing Trust Fund. The Missouri Housing Trust Fund is authorized by section 
215.034, RSMo. Revenues of the Missouri Housing Trust Fund are restricted to 
programs that financially assist, by loans or grants, the development of housing stock 
and that provide housing assistance to persons and families with incomes at or below 
specified levels. 

Below is a summary of restricted net assets by the Commission, bond resolution and 
State Statute as of June 30, 2005 and 2004 (in thousands) : 

2005 2004 
Restricted By Commission: 

Tenant assistance $ 47,833 $ 46,770 
Loans not funded by a bond sale 104,457 109,550 
Loan commitments not yet disbursed 16,288 14,988 
Reserves committed to Home Improvement 

and Multifamily interest subsidy program 5,799 5,799 
Restricted earnings of HUD purchased loans 10,482 9,765 
Restricted for Rural Initiative Program 1,193 1,225 

186,052 188,097 
Restricted by bond resolution 127,773 117,556 
Restricted by State Statute - Missouri Housing 

Trust Fund 5,989 6,048 

$ 319,814 $ 311,701 

9. Commitments And Contin ge ncies 

The Commission rents office space in Kansas City, Missouri in accordance with a 10-year 
lease, which is accounted for as an operating lease and can be extended at the option of 
the Commission for two successive five-year periods. 

The Commission rents office space in St. Louis, Missouri in accordance with a 10-year 
lease, which is accounted for as an operating lease. 
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Lease expenditures for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 were $695,000 and 
$621,000, respectively. Future minimum lease payments for these leases are as follows 
(in thousands): 

Year Amount 

2006 $ 630 
2007 680 
2008 682 
2009 686 
2010 692 
2011- 2012 1042 

i 4,412 

The Commission is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to 
and destruction of assets; errors and omission; and natural disasters for which the 
Commission carries commercial insurance. 

The Commission is also subject to additional audits, as deemed necessary by its federal 
grantor agencies, of the Commission's grant programs which may result in disallowed 
costs to the Commission. However, the Commission's management does not believe such 
audits would result in any disallowed costs that would be material to the Commission's 
financial position at June 30, 2005. 

10. Pension Plan 

All Commission employees participate in the Missouri State Employees' Plan (MSEP), a 
single-employer public employee retirement plan administered by the Missouri State 
Employees Retirement System (the System). MSEP provides retirement, death and 
disability benefits to its members. As established by Missouri State Statutes, 
responsibility for the operation and administration of MSEP is vested in the Missouri 
State Employees Retirement System Board of Trustees. The System issues a publicly 
available financial report that includes financial statements and required 
supplementary information for MSEP. That report may be obtained by writing to the 
Missouri State Employees Retirement System, P . 0 . Box 209, Jefferson City, Missouri 
65102, or by calling 1-800-827-1063. 

Covered employees do not contribute toward the plan. The employer is required to 
contribute at an actuarially determined rate. The contribution requirement for the years 
ended June 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003 was $542,000, $461,000 and $427,000, respectively; 
these contributions represented 10.5%, 9.2% and 8.9% of total payroll during 2005, 2004 
and 2003, respectively. These contributions are expensed by the Commission when 
incurred. 
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The annual required contribution for the System for the current year was determined as 
part of an actuarial valuation of the System as of June 30, 2003 using the entry age 
normal actuarial cost method. Significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuation 
for the System includes (a) rate of return on the investment of present and future assets 
of 8.5% per year compounded annually, (b) projected salary increases of 4% per year 
annually, attributable to inflation, (c) additional projected salary increases ranging from 
0% to 2.7% per year for MSEP, depending on age, attributable to seniority and/or merit 
and (d) the assumption that benefits will increase 4% per year after retirement. 

As determined in accordance with GASB Statement No. 27, "Accounting for Pensions by 
State and Local Governmental Employers, " the Commission has no pension liability, as 
required contributions are paid when due. This treatment is consistent with prior years. 

11. Other Postemployment Benefits 

In addition to the retirement benefits described in Note 10, the State of Missouri (the 
State) provides postemployment health care and life insurance benefits, in accordance 
with state statutes to eligible Commission employees who retire and elect to participant. 
These health care benefits are administered by the Missouri Consolidated Health Care 
Plan (MCHCP). There are currently no Commission retirees eligible for health care 
benefits. The life insurance benefits are administered by MOSERS. The eligible number 
of retirees for MOSERS for life insurance benefits are 22. Health care benefits are 
funded through both employer and employee contributions. MOSERS life insurance 
benefits are funded through employee contributions. Insurance policies are purchased 
for life insurance benefits and are the liability of the insurance carrier. For each year of 
retirees' service, the State will pay 2.5% of the monthly health care premium, up to a 
maximum of 75%, subject to State appropriation. The retiree pays the balance of the 
premiums. To fund the State's portion, effective July 1, 2004, the State assesses a 
charge of 3.14% of total employees salary. That is independent of how many retirees the 
Commission may have receiving benefits. Expenses for postretirement health care 
benefits charged to the Commission by the State are recognized when incurred. During 
fiscal year 2005, expenses of approximately $163,000 were recognized for postretirement 
health care benefits. 
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12. Subsequent Events 

Prior to June 30, 2005, the Commission approved Missouri Housing Development 
Commission Homeownership Mortgage Revenue Bonds (Homeownership Loan Program), 
2005 Series C, totaling $68,000,000; and Missouri Housing Development Commission 
Rental Housing Revenue Bonds, 2005 Series 5, 2005 Series II, and 2005 Series III, 
totaling $18,860,000. These bonds were issued in July and August 2005. 

In addition, prior to June 30, 2005, the Commission approved one bond issue in the 
Rental Bond-Financed Mortgage Program, and subsequent to June 30, 2005, the 
Commission approved four bond issues in the Rental Bond-Financed Mortgage Program. 
It is expected that these bonds will be issued during fiscal year 2006 and in total will not 
exceed $30,000,000. 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

Page 1 Of 2 
(In Thousands) 
June 30, 2005 

Assets 

Rental 
Bond-Financed 

Operating Program 

Current Assets 
Cash and temporary cash investments $ 5,629 $ 
Investments 22,640 
Mortgage investments 8,320 
Accrued interest receivable 1,585 
Accounts receivable - other 268 
Prepaid expenses 110 

Total Current Assets 38,552 

Noncurrent Assets 
Restricted Assets: 

Cash and temporary cash investments 20,178 13,932 
Investments 72,943 84,427 
Mortgage investments 3,596 265,939 
Accrued interest receivable 37 1,705 
Deferred financing cha rges 708 

Total Restricted Assets 96,754 366,711 

Investments 47,711 
Mortgage investments, net of current 

portion and allowances for loan 
losses ($20,701) 72,895 

Capital assets , less depreciation 928 
Total Noncurrent Assets 218,288 366,711 

Total Assets $ 256,840 $ 366,711 

Homeownership 
Bond-Financed 

Program 

$ 

5,680 
196,267 
815,426 

5,668 
32,839 

1,055,880 

1,055,880 

$ 1,055,880 

Total 

$ 5,629 
22,640 

8,320 
1,585 

268 
110 

38,552 

39,790 
353,637 

1,084,961 
7,410 

33,547 
1,519,345 

47,711 

72,895 
928 

1,640,879 

$ 1,679,431 
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COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

Page 2 Of2 
(In Thousands) 
June 30, 2005 

Liabilities And Net Assets 

Rental 
Bond-Financed 

Operating Program 

Current Liabilities 
Bonds and notes payable $ 525 $ 
Accounts payable 772 
Deferred financing and commitment fees 691 

Total Current Liabilities 1,988 

Current Liabilities - Payable From 
Restricted Assets 

Bonds and notes payable 10,776 
Accrued interest payable 3,971 
Escrow deposits 24,774 44,244 
Rent subsidies and other payables 1,331 80 
Accounts payable 814 
Deferred financing and commitment fees 136 

Total Current Liabilities -
Payable From Restricted Assets 26,105 60,021 

Noncurrent Liabilities 
Bonds and notes payable 2,565 259,450 
Deferred financing and commitment fees 6,823 2,211 

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 9,388 261,661 

Total Liabilities 37,481 321,682 

Net Assets 
Invested in capital assets 928 
Restricted by the Commission, bond 

resolution and State Statute 192,041 45,029 
Unrestricted 26,390 

Total Net Assets 219,359 45,029 

Total Liabilities And Net Assets $ 256,840 $ 366,711 

Homeownership 
Bond-Financed 

Program 

$ 

22,710 
15,195 

1,005 
1,170 

40,080 

928,460 
4,596 

933,056 

973,136 

82,744 

82,744 

$ 1,055,880 

Total 

$ 525 
772 
691 

1,988 

33,486 
19,166 
69,018 

1,411 
1,819 
1,306 

126,206 

1,190,475 
13,630 

1,204,105 

1,332,299 

928 

319,814 
26,390 

347,132 

$ 1,679,431 
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MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES 

AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
(In Thousands) 

For The Year Ended June 30, 2005 

Rental Homeownership 
Bond-Financed Bond-Financed 

Operating Program Program 

Operating Revenues 
Interest and investment income: 

Income - mortgage investments $ 4,152 $ 13,732 $ 44,663 
Income - investments 5,160 1,841 6,228 
Net increase in fair market 

value of investments 1,468 308 2,164 
Total interest and investment 

income 10,780 15,881 53,055 
Administration fees 6,596 
Financing fees and other 8,850 (216) 5,636 
FederalEro~amincome 108,832 

Total Operating Revenues 135,058 15,665 58,691 

Operating Expenses 
Interest expense on bonds 93 10,674 48,236 
Bank miscellaneous bond debt 

expense 104 118 4,081 
Compensation 7,318 
General and administrative expenses 3,200 
Provision for loan and real estate 

owned losses 2,220 
Rent and other subsidy payments 5,247 
Housing Trust Fund grants 6,064 
Federal Erogram expenses 108,781 

Total Operating Expenses 133,027 10,792 52,317 

Change In Ne t Assets 2,031 4,873 6,374 

Net Assets - Beginning Of Year 216,298 41,242 76,314 

Interfund Transfers 1,030 (1,086) 56 

Net Assets - End Of Year $ 219,359 $ 45,029 $ 82,744 

$ 

$ 

Total 

62,547 
13,229 

3,940 

79,716 
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14,270 
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209,414 

59,003 
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